

No. 19-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF QUICKEN LOANS, LLC
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
BROOKS R. BROWN
W. KYLE TAYMAN
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
WJay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

September 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. An overly broad definition of “automatic telephone dialing system” will block legitimate outreach to consumers, while doing little to block truly pernicious robocalls.	5
A. Congress enacted the TCPA to combat true robocalls.....	6
B. Live calls, to a specific recipient who was not randomly chosen, are not robocalls.....	8
C. The TCPA is not effective in stopping unwanted calls and is instead being used to punish legitimate callers.....	10

II.	Even if the meaning of ATDS is limited to its original scope, such an interpretation will not open the floodgates to robocalls, as other effective measures are in place to combat them.	16
III.	An overbroad construction of ATDS risks ensnaring calls that are not just legitimate but important, such as Quicken Loans’ efforts to conduct legally required outreach to individuals in financial distress.	23
A.	Quicken Loans uses calls and texts to communicate with both prospective and current clients—but only when they have asked Quicken Loans to do so.	23
B.	Phone communication is often the most efficient way for Quicken Loans to engage in outreach required by federal law, and to provide clients in financial distress with immediate relief.	25
D.	An overbroad ATDS definition could allow plaintiffs to weaponize the TCPA to hold Quicken Loans liable for engaging in outreach that is beneficial to its clients.	26
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) (plurality opinion)	6, 8
<i>Blow v. Bijora, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Connelly v. Hilton Grant Vacations Co., LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-599, 2012 WL 2129364 (S.D. Cal. June 11, 2012)	15
<i>Newhart v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-81250, 2016 WL 7118998 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2016).....	28
<i>Orsatti v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-9380, 2016 WL 7650574 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2016)	27
<i>Reese v. Marketron Broad. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 18-1982, 2018 WL 2117241 (E.D. La. May 8, 2018).....	15
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 9056	25
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	7

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	6, 7
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(i)	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(ii)	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	7, 8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)	6
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(B)	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C)	11
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5)	17
47 U.S.C. § 227(e)(5)(A)(i)	17
Pallone-Thune Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and Deterrence (TRACED) Act, Pub. L. No. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274 (2019)	20
S.B. 514, 92nd Assemb. (Ark. 2019)	22
Consumer Call Protection Act of 2019, Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2893.5	22
LD 277, SP 89, 129th Leg. (Me. 2019)	22
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-z(5-a)	23
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-z(14)(a)	23
Nuisance Call Act of 2019, S.B. S4777, 2019-2020 Leg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019)	22

REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

12 C.F.R. § 1024.39(a)	25
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B)	17
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B)(ii)	23
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)(A)	21
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)(B)(ii)(A)	21
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)(B)(ii)(B)	22
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(c)	21
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(d)	21
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(e)	21
16 C.F.R. § 310.8(c)	17
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2)	22
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(ii)	11, 26
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(iii)	12
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(iv)	12
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(v)	12
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(7)(i)(A)	22
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(7)(i)(B)	22
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(b)(3)	22

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2) 17

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2)(i)(A)..... 17

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2)(i)(B)..... 17

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2)(i)(C)..... 17

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2)(i)(D) 17

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d) 21

Telemarketing Sales Rule,
60 Fed. Reg. 43,842 (Aug. 23, 1995) 21

Telemarketing Sales Rule,
68 Fed. Reg. 4,580 (Jan. 29, 2003) 16

77 Fed. Reg. 34,233 (June 11, 2012) 21

*Call Authentication Trust Anchor;
Implementation of TRACED Act—
Knowledge of Customers by Entities
With Access to Numbering Resources,
85 Fed. Reg. 22,029
(Apr. 21, 2020)..... 20*

*In re Advanced Methods to Target and
Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls,
No. 19-51, 2019 WL 2461905
(FCC June 7, 2019) 20*

<i>In re Call Authentication Trust Anchor Implementation of TRACED Act Section 6(a), No. 20-42, 2020 WL 1634553 (FCC Mar. 31, 2020)</i>	19, 25
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (July 3, 2003)</i>	24
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015)</i>	12, 29
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (Oct. 16, 1992).....</i>	11, 13
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 (P2P Alliance Petition for Clarification), DA No. 20-670, 2020 WL 3511100 (FCC June 25, 2020)</i>	14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	7
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1969.....	6, 7, 9, 27

S. Rep. No. 116-41 (2019) 20

*Stopping Fraudulent Robocall Scams:
Can More Be Done? Hrg. Before the
Subcomm. on Consumer Protection,
Product Safety, and Ins. of the
Comm. on Commerce, Science, and
Transportation, 113th Cong. (2013)* 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James F. DeRose,
The Wireless Data Handbook
(4th ed. 1999)..... 8

FCC, *Caller ID Spoofing*,
<https://www.fcc.gov/consumers/guides/spoofing-and-caller-id>..... 13

FCC, *CGB –
Consumer Complaints Data*,
<https://opendata.fcc.gov/Consumer/CGB-Consumer-Complaints-Data/3xyp-aqkj/data> 11

FCC, *FCC – Open Data: CGB -
Unwanted Calls 2019YTD*,
<https://opendata.fcc.gov/Consumer/CGB-Unwanted-Calls-2019YTD/vzkh-ddru> 18

FCC, <i>FCC Mandates That Phone Companies Implement Caller ID Authentication to Combat Spoofed Robocalls</i> (Mar. 31, 2020), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-363399A1.pdf	20
FCC, <i>Report on Robocalls: A Report of the Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau</i> , CG Dkt. No. 17-59, 2019 WL 945132 (Feb. 1, 2019)	13, 19
FTC, <i>Biennial Report to Congress Under the Do-Not-Call Registry Fee Extension Act of 2007</i> (Dec. 2019)	18
FTC, <i>National Do Not Call Registry Data Book for Fiscal Year 2019</i> (Oct. 2019), https://www.ftc.gov/reports/national-do-not-call-registry-data-book-fiscal-year-2019	18
Adam Ismail, <i>Best Basic Phone Plans: From Low Data to Talk and Text Only</i> , Tom's Guide (Apr. 9, 2020), https://www.tomsguide.com/best-picks/best-basic-phone-plans-low-data-talk-text	8
Lily Hay Newman, <i>The Robocall Crisis Will Never Be Totally Fixed</i> , Wired Magazine (Apr. 7, 2019, 7:00 AM), https://www.wired.com/story/robocall-s-spam-fix-stir-shaken/	14

Yuki Noguchi, *‘Do I Know You?’ And Other Spam Phone Calls We Can’t Get Rid Of*, NPR
(June 6, 2019, 5:00 AM),
<https://www.npr.org/2019/06/06/i-know-you-and-other-spam-phone-calls-we-can-t-get-rid-of> 10

Pew Research Ctr., *Mobile Fact Sheet*
(June 12, 2019),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/mobile/> 8

Quicken Loans, *Let’s Stay In Touch*,
<https://www.quickenloans.com/subscribe>..... 24

Quicken Loans Mortgage Assistance and Client Resources for COVID-19,
Rocket Mortgage (May 24, 2020),
<https://www.rocketmortgage.com/learn/mortgaassistance-covid19> 26

Anthony Ramirez, *Mapping the Wireless-Phone Future*, N.Y. Times
(Nov. 12, 1992),
<https://www.nytimes.com/1992/11/12/us/mapping-out-the-wireless-phone-future.html> 7

Stuart L. Pardau, *Good Intentions and the Road to Regulatory Hell: How the TCPA Went from Consumer Protection Statute to Litigation Nightmare*,
2018 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 313
(2018) 14

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *TCPA Litigation Continues to Skyrocket*
(Jan. 26, 2017),
<https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/litigation-continues-to-skyrocket-1272-percent-increase-since-2010>..... 29

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *TCPA Litigation Sprawl: A Study of the Sources and Targets of Recent TCPA Lawsuits* (Aug. 2017) 14
